
ISLE OF WIGHT POST OFFICES
      compiled by Ken Smith       (updated 8-2-2022)

Alverstone Dec.1933: SANDOWN.  Closed 1946.
Apse Heath 1937 (poc.10/2/1937) SANDOWN  >PO Local 10-3-2016.
Arreton 1843: UDC: NEWPORT.  Rubber 1886.  MO-SB 1-2-1901.  T.O.17-9-1901(ARE)

(t.c.23-3-2020, virus, reopen by 16/6/2020).
BEMBRIDGE 1834: UDC: RYDE.  1869 BRADING RSO.  MO-SB 1-8-1872.  T.O.6-5-1879(BEZ).

1-2-1894 RYDE.  1-4-1900 SO / POST TOWN (relocated 26-4-2010).
Binstead --see TSO of  RYDE—
Blackwater 1843: UDC: NEWPORT.  Rubber by 1904.  (listed Dec.1989).  Closed by 1995.
Bonchurch --see TSO of  VENTNOR—
Brading c.1834: SOUTHAMPTON.  1865 RSO: No.C54 allocated.  MO-SB 1-6-1871.

T.O.1870s(BLZ).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  5-6-1933 SANDOWN.  Closed 28-1-2012.
Hosted, ‘Dark Horse’ PH, 21-12-2012  >Community Centre 2013 c/o Godshill (t.c13-11-2020, reopen 8-7-2021).

Brighstone 1843: UDC ‘Brixton’ NEWPORT.  M.O.1-3-1851: discont.31-12-1858.  MO-SB 1-12-1879.
T.O.’Brighstone’ 1-1-1889(BNE).  Closed (by) 17-10-2013.  Re-open 21-10-2013 (POLocal, V.Shop).

Brook 1885: NEWPORT.  Rubber 1886 (to caravan 1977:  to portakabin, 1999).  Closed 5-4-2014.
Calbourne 1843: UDC: NEWPORT.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.21-11-1899(ZBN)(discont.13-7-1938). MO-SB 1-2-1900.

Closed 11-2-2008.
Carisbrooke --see TSO of  NEWPORT—
Chale 1849: UDC: SOUTHAMPTON.  1865 GODSHILL RSO.  MO-SB 1-3-1878.  1-7-1886 WROXALL RSO

1-9-1893 VENTNOR.  T.O.11-9-1894(CIM).  Closed 22-4-1991.  Re-open 1991 (in Primary School)
Closed May 1997.

Chale Green 1912: VENTNOR: rubber issued.  Closed 8-8-2009.  Re-open 28-6-2010  >POL 10-3-2016. Closed 1-10-2019.
Chillerton c.1853: UDC: NEWPORT.  Closed 1866.  Re-estd.1885.  Rubber 1900.  Closed 29-7-1999.
COWES by 1769: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.225 allocated 1844.  S.B.16-9-1861.  T.O.1870(CNI).

HO>SSO 5-2-1972.  BO>MSPO 1990s (Co-op) >portacabin 19-5-2015 (Co-op closed).  Closed 25-4-2017.   
--Arctic Road 1894.  MO-SB 3-8-1897.  T.O.26-11-1907(COH). Replaced by ‘Tennyson Rd’ 1923 (poc.2/5/1923)
--High Street (104) 9-11-2018: PO Local.
--Medina Road 1-9-1876: MO-SB.  Renamed ‘Medina’ 1-10-1918.
--Medina 1-10-1918: MO-SB (ex ‘Medina Rd’).  T.O.31-12-1953(YDM).  Closed 31-3-2008.
--Mill Hill 19-5-2017 (Co-op, Main)
--Pallance Road by 1/1921.  S.B.2-6-1937.  Rural>TSO c.1967  (t.c.5-10-2020, reopen 19-10-2020). Closed 29-11-2021.

Reopen 17-1-2022.
--Tennyson Road 1923 (poc.2/5/1923) S.B.  Closed 12-6-2003.
--Victoria Road 1-12-1886: MO-SB.  Closed Nov.1983.
Cranmore by April 1952 (ex ‘Ningwood’) YARMOUTH.  Closed 10-3-2004.
EAST COWES 1843: UDC: COWES.  M.O.1-4-1863.  S.B.1-7-1863.  T.O.1870(EAV).  No.C16 allocated by 1887.

1-12-1896 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  BO>MSPO 1990s  >Main 27-4-2016.
--Clarence Road 1898: rubber issued.  MO-SB 1-2-1899.  Closed 1917.
--Meadow Road by April 1957.  Closed 18-2-2008.
--York Avenue 9-2-2018: PO Local (Osborne Garage).
Freshwater (1) 1843: UDC: SOUTHAMPTON.  M.O.1-1-1861.  S.B.16-12-1861.  1865 YARMOUTH RSO.

T.O.1870(FEF).  1-5-1884 SCHOOL GREEN RSO.  Renamed ‘Freshwater Gate’ 1-4-1892.
FRESHWATER (2)  1-2-1933 (ex ‘Freshwater Station’) POST TOWN.  BO>MSPO 14-3-1994 >Main 25-2-2015 (Co-op relocated)

Closed 5-2-2022, refurb.  Reopen 24-3-2022 ( Co-op > Tesco).
--Church Mch.1902: rubber issued. Closed 1934 (poc.5/9/1934) (repld.by ‘Station Rd’). 

Re-estd.1956 (poc.13/6/1956).  Closed 13-2-2008. 
--Station Road 1934 (poc.5/9/1934) (ex ‘Church’).  Replaced by ‘Church’ 1956 (poc.13/6/1956)
Freshwater Gate (1) 1843: UDC: SOUTHAMPTON.  Closed c.1847.  Re-open by 1855.  Closed c.1860.
Freshwater Gate (2) 1-4-1892: MO-SB & T.O.(FEF) (ex ‘Freshwater’) SCHOOL GREEN RSO.

Renamed ‘Freshwater Bay’ 1-6-1892.
Freshwater Bay 1-6-1892 (ex ‘Freshwater Gate’) MO-SB & T.O.(FEF) FRESHWATER STATION RSO.  

1-2-1933 FRESHWATER.  Closed 7-7-2013.
Freshwater Station 1-6-1892: RSO (ex ‘School Green RSO’) MO-SB & T.O.(FWT).  No.H06 allocated.

1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  Renamed ‘Freshwater’ 1-2-1933.
Godshill c.1838: NEWPORT.  UDC 1839.  By 1856 SOUTHAMPTON.  1865 RSO: No.C52 allocated.

MO-SB 1-6-1885.  1-7-1886 WROXALL RSO.  T.O.13-10-1908(GOI).  16-2-1934 VENTNOR.
Gunville 5-12-2017: PO Local: NEWPORT.
Gurnard 1866: COWES.  Rubber 1886.  MO-SB 1-6-1887.  T.O.23-6-1926(GUV).  Closed 30-3-2005.
Haven Street 1853: UDC: RYDE.  Closed 1860.  Re-estd.by 4/1880.  Rubber 1893.  T.O.28-4-1908(HVV).

T.O.discont.3-5-1933.  Closed 13-2-2008.
Horsebridge Hill c.1859 (POGuide & White’s Directory) NEWPORT.  Closed c.1865.



Re-estd.1887.  MO-SB 1-3-1887.  T.O.28-4-1891(HQH).  Renamed ‘Parkhurst’ 1-7-1903.
Lake --see TSO of  SANDOWN—
Nettlestone 1893: rubber ‘Nettlestone Green’ RYDE.  By 1895 ‘Nettlestone’ (POGuide).  By 1946 SEAVIEW

Closed 26-2-2007.
Newbridge 1899: rubber: NEWPORT.  17-8-1913 YARMOUTH.  T.O.20-7-1938(NUD). Closed 20-6-2008.
Newchurch 1847: NEWPORT.  UDC 19-3-1847. Rubber 1885.  By 1/1894 SANDOWN RSO  

(to Parish Hall, 19-3-2004, Hosted).
NEWPORT by 1673: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.560 allocated 1844.  S.B.18-11-1861.  T.O.1870(NI).

BO>FPO 8-11-2004 (same premises, 64,High St) (to Co-op, Pyle St.,Nov.2011).  Closed 6-2-2021.
--Carisbrooke 1843: UDC ‘Carisbrook’ (‘Carisbrooke’ c.1866, POGuide).  MO-SB 1-3-1877.  T.O.19-6-1888(CRQ).

Rural>TSO c.1932  >PO Local 22-10-2014.
--Castle Road 1-10-1902: MO-SB.  Closed 7-6-1985.
--Coppins Bridge 1-6-1885: MO-SB.  Closed 30-5-1982 (replaced by ‘Pan’)
--Hunny Hill 1-6-1885: MO-SB.  Rural>TSO 1903.  Closed 18-2-2008.
--Pan 1-6-1982 (ex ‘Coppins Bridge’) >Main 25-4-2013.
--Parkhurst 1-7-1903 (ex ‘Horsebridge Hill’, rural) MO-SB & T.O.(PKU).  Rural>TSO 1938.  Closed 24-3-2003.
--Shide 1892: rural> TSO c.1915.  Closed 15-4-2002.
--Upper St.James’ St:  1-12-1877: MO-SB.  Closed 10-3-1985.
--White Pit Lane 1936 (poc.12/2/1936).  Closed c.1970.  Re-estd.by 4/1973.  Closed 6-11-1981.
Ningwood 1920: YARMOUTH.  Replaced by ‘Cranmore’ 1952.
Niton 1838: SOUTHAMPTON.  UDC 1849.  M.O.1-4-1851.  S.B.23-12-1861.  T.O.1870(NEU).

1865 GODSHILL RSO.  1-7-1886 WROXALL RSO.  1-9-1893 VENTNOR 
(t.c.30-1-2019, refurb, re-open 14-2-2019, PO Local).

Niton Undercliff (1) by 1/1886 ‘The Undercliff’ GODSHILL RSO.  1-7-1886 WROXALL RSO.  Closed 1888 (no mark issued)
Niton Undercliff (2) 1912: VENTNOR.  T.O.29-10-1912(NUF).  Closed 5-2-1997.
Norton by 1847: SOUTHAMPTON.  UDC 1858.  1865 YARMOUTH RSO.   MO-SB 1-12-1902.  Closed 1919.
Norton Green 1897: rubber: YARMOUTH RSO.  7-10-1935 FRESHWATER.  Closed 9-4-2002.
Osborne B.O. 1904: EAST COWES.  T.O.22-3-1904(OS).  Closed 1922 (poc.3/5/1922).

(from 1-1-1897 postal order office, Royal Family only; public office estd.1904)
--York Avenue, Osborne 9-2-2018: EAST COWES (PO Local, Osborne Garage).
Parkhurst --see TSO of  NEWPORT--
Porchfield 1886: NEWPORT.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.25-3-1942(PRF).  Closed 27-10-2005.
Rookley 1853: UDC: SOUTHAMPTON.  1865 RSO: No.C53 allocated.  1-7-1886 WROXALL RSO.  Rubber 1895

16-2-1934 VENTNOR.  T.O.1-8-1936(RQY). (closed 14-9-1985: re-open 11-11-1985).
RYDE by 1786: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.666 allocated 1844.  S.B.16-9-1861.  T.O.1870(RD).

HO>SSO 5-2-1972.  BO>MSPO 1990s   >Main 26-9-2013 (McColls)
--Arthur Street 1-11-1900: MO-SB.  Closed 30-6-1901.
--Binstead c.1853: UDC.  Closed 17-3-1860 (replaced by wall box).

Re-estd.1880.  MO-SB 1-10-1880.  T.O.16-8-1892(BSF).  Rural>TSO 1935  >PO Local 3-3-2015.
--Elmfield 1884.  MO-SB 1-2-1889.  T.O.1-11-1893(REQ)  >PO Local 3-10-2014.
--Esplanade Feb.1871: MO-SB & T.O.(    ).  MO-SB discont.2-12-1872: re-estd.1/1884.  Repld.by ‘George St’ 1-2-1900
--George Street 1-2-1900 (ex ‘Esplanade’) MO-SB.  Repld.by ‘Pier St’ 1-11-1900.  Re-estd.1906.  Closed c.1980.
--Haylands 1895: rubber issued.  Rural>TSO 1931.  Closed 11-6-2003.
--High Street 1-11-1880: MO-SB  >Main 13-2-2016.
--Oakfield 1853: UDC issued.  MO-SB 1-10-1874.  Rural>TRO 1876.  Closed 21-1-2004.
--Pier Street 1-11-1900: MO-SB (ex ‘George St’).  Replaced by ‘George St’ 1906.
--Strand 1-3-1882: MO-SB.  T.O.6-6-1893(RSD).  Closed 12-2-2008.
--Upper West St. by 1871 (Hill’s Directory: John Grist, receiver).  MO-SB 1-1-1875.  Renamed ‘West St’ 1880.
--West Street Nov.1880 (see above) MO-SB.  T.O.28-4-1891(RWS).  Closed 31-3-2008.
St.Helen’s 1834: RYDE.  M.O.1-4-1856.  S.B.23-12-1861.  T.O.1870s(SBI).  16-4-1918 POST TOWN. 17-6-1934 RYDE.

 >PO Local 11-11-2014.
St.Lawrence 1-9-1889: MO-SB: VENTNOR.  T.O.17-7-1900(XLV)(discont.1-10-1916).
SANDOWN c.1835: SOUTHAMPTON.  M.O.1-7-1858.  S.B.10-3-1862.  1865 RSO: No.B88 allocated. 

T.O.1870(SDM).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  BO>MSPO 21-9-1992 (Spar, 4, Albert Rd 19-8-2015, Main).
Closed 31-3-2019.  Re-open 12-4-2019 (12, Avenue Road) Main.

--Avenue Road 1-10-1894: MO-SB (ex ‘Lower Sandown’).  Closed 26-1-2004.
--Broadway 1893.  MO-SB 1-2-1894.  T.O.7-8-1894(SHI).  Closed 1906 (poc.10/12/1906)
--Lake 1843: SOUTHAMPTON: rural.  Closed 1865.  Re-estd.1889: TSO of  SANDOWN RSO.  Rubber 1892.

T.O.3-4-1906(XSJ) (to Spar 1-12-2015, PO Local).
--Lower Sandown 1894 (poc.31/7/1894 & 25/9/1894).  Renamed ‘Avenue Rd’ 1-10-1894.
--Station Avenue 1909.  Closed c.1982.
--
School Green 1848: UDC issued.  Closed 1848/50 (or did not open).  Re-estd.1-5-1872: MO-SB: YARMOUTH RSO.  

1-5-1884 RSO: No.H06 issued.  T.O.12-11-1889(SGQ).  Renamed ‘Freshwater Station RSO’ 1-6-1892.
SEAVIEW 1834: RYDE.  M.O.1-7-1865.  S.B.2-10-1865.  T.O.1870(SFA).  9-11-1920 POST TOWN (or ‘Sea View’)



 Closed by 2/4/2016.  Re-open, PO Local, Seaview Pharmacy, 11-5-2018.
Shalfleet 1843: SOUTHAMPTON.  1865 YARMOUTH RSO.  MO-SB 1-4-1876.  Closed 1906.

Re-estd.c.1948: NEWPORT.  T.O.1-4-1949(SRL). Closed 16-3-2011. 
Re-open 9-6-2011 (Yarmouth Outreach) (Wellow Outreach 19-2-2014).  Ceased 30-1-2020.  

SHANKLIN 1843: SOUTHAMPTON.  M.O.1-3-1851.  S.B.10-3-1862.  1865 RSO: No.B89 allocated.  
T.O.1870(SFY).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  BO>MSPO 8-11-1993   >Main  -2-2015.

--Atherley Road 1-12-1908: MO-SB (ex ‘Hope Rd’).  Closed 18-11-1970.
--Esplanade 1-12-1892: MO-SB.  Closed 1903 (July-Sept)
--Hope Road 2-5-1887: MO-SB.  T.O.7-8-1894(SHH).  Replaced by ‘Atherley Rd’ 1-12-1908.
--Regent Street 1934 (poc.6/6/1934) MO-SB.  Closed 1978 (main office counter relocated in Regent St.1978)
--Sandown Road 1933 (poc.13/12/1933).  Replaced by ‘Wilton Park Rd’ 1940.
--Station Road c.1889 to 1895 (Kelly’s Directories) (Station Rd.was renamed Regent St.c.1900)
--Wilton Park Rd. 1940 (ex ‘Sandown Rd’) (relocated in Sandown Rd 2-4-1990).  Closed 18-2-2008.
Shorwell 1843: UDC: NEWPORT.  T.O.12-7-1898(XAP).  MO-SB 2-1-1899.  Closed 24-8-2018 (sudden death).
Swanmore --listed in POGuides Jan.1874 & Jan.1875: RYDE.  No further ref: no mark issued—
TOTLAND BAY 1-12-1880: MO-SB: YARMOUTH RSO.  T.O.26-9-1882(TEI).  1-5-1884 SCHOOL GREEN RSO.

1-6-1892 FRESHWATER STATION RSO.  By 1/1900 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.
Closed 15-10-2008.  Re-open 6-7-2009 (Partner Outreach, Broadway Inn).  Closed 31-5-2016.
Hosted 9-6-2016 (Broadway Inn, Mon to Fri.9am-1pm c/o Godshill).

VENTNOR 1837: NEWPORT.  1843 POST TOWN.  No.971 allocated 1844.  M.O.6-7-1848.  S.B.16-9-1861.
T.O.1870(VE).  HO>SSO 22-5-1966.  BO<MSPO 5-9-1993.  Relocated 2-5-2013, Main.

--Bonchurch 1843: UDC issued: rural.  MO-SB & TRO 1-5-1878.  T.O.1-2-1880(VF).  Closed 31-10-2009.
--Lowther by Dec.1884.  Rubber 1887.  MO-SB 1-4-1933 (by 1997 SID ‘Lowtherville’ in use). Closed 9-10-2007.
--Madeira Road 1-9-1880: MO-SB.  Closed 1980 (Gaz.10/12/1980)
Wellow 1899: rubber: YARMOUTH RSO (from Top Road to Main Road, 28-10-2004).  Closed 30-1-2020.
Whippingham 1843: UDC: COWES.  1-12-1896 EAST COWES RSO.  Rubber 1898.  Closed 10-6-2014.

Hosted 23-2-2015 (Community Hall c/o Godshill).  Ceased 13-11-2020.
Whitwell c.1851: NEWPORT (&5/1856).  By Oct.1856 SOUTHAMPTON.  1865 GODSHILL RSO.

1-7-1886 WROXALL RSO.  MO-SB 1-11-1892.  1-9-1893 VENTNOR.  T.O.14-2-1905(VWL).
Closed 19-8-2005.  Re-open 15-3-2007 (c/o Niton) (t.c.27-4-2020, virus, reopen 2021).

Wootton Bridge 1837: PP.RYDE.  By 1855 SOUTHAMPTON.  1865 RSO: No.C55 allocated.  MO-SB 1-5-1872.
T.O.5-8-1884(WOM).  1-8-1905 S.O.  1910 RYDE.  16-11-1920 POST TOWN.  17-1-1934 RYDE
(from 31,High St. to Spar Store,129,High St. 23-10-2003)  >PO Local by 23/3/2016.  Closed 1-11-2020.
Hosted c/o Godshill 18-8-2021 (Wed.9.30 to 12.30, Parish Council Office).

Wroxall by 1853: SOUTHAMPTON.  1865 GODSHILL RSO.  MO-SB 1-8-1877.  1-7-1886 RSO: No.D50 issued.  
T.O.10-5-1892(WXL).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  16-2-1934 VENTNOR.
Closed 9-7-2012.  Re-open 25-9-2012.  Closed 5-11-2015.  Reopen 1-12-2015 (Spar, PO Local).

YARMOUTH c.1800: SOUTHAMPTON.  By 1842 LYMINGTON (&1848).  No.486 allocated 1844.  By 1855 SO’TON
M.O.3-2-1851.  S.B.30-12-1861.  T.O.1870(YM).  1865 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.
(to Holdings Newsagents, PO Local, 19-2-2014).

ISLE OF WIGHT POST OFFICES  8-2-2022    (H) = Hosted Outreach

BEMBRIDGE    PO35 5UE RYDE   PO33 2LF VENTNOR    PO38 1RY



--Binstead   PO33 3RR Chale Green    closed.
COWES    (---) --Elmfield   PO33 1BU Godshill    PO38 3HH
--High Street (104)    PO31 7AT --High Street   PO33 2RE Niton    PO38 2AZ
--Mill Hill    PO31 7EL rural: Rookley     PO38 3NG
Pallance Road    PO31 8LN St.Helens   PO33 1UN St.Lawrence    PO38 1XD

Wootton Bridge (H) PO334NX Whitwell (H)    PO38 2QT
EAST COWES    PO32 6SP Wroxall    PO38 3BU
--York Avenue    PO32 6JT SANDOWN   PO36 8BN

--Lake   PO36 9NG YARMOUTH    PO41 0PD
Apse Heath   PO36 0JT

FRESHWATER    PO40 9UH Brading (H)   PO36 0DR  
Newchurch (H)      PO36 0NJ

NEWPORT    closed 
--Carisbrooke    PO30 1NR SEAVIEW   PO34 5BL
--Gunville    PO30 5LE
--Pan    PO30 2HW SHANKLIN   PO37 7AA
rural:
Arreton    PO30 3AQ TOTLAND BAY (H) PO39 0BL
Brighstone    PO30 4AH

FADs       935 series     ISLE OF WIGHT.     Addresses as given in a list of 23/12/2014, with later additions.

Crown Offices
002 935    FRESHWATER, PO40 9AJ.  BO>MSPO 14-3-1994 (Co-op) (083 935)  >MAIN 25-2-2015 (Co-op relocated) (133 935).



003 935    COWES, PO31 7AH.  BO>MSPO 1990s (Co-op) (057 935).  Closed 25-4-2017.
004 935    RYDE, PO33 2DS.  BO>MSPO 1990s (112 935) >MAIN 26-9-2013 (McColls).
005 935    EAST COWES, PO32 6QY.  BO>MSPO 1990s (055 935)  >MAIN 27-4-2016.
006 935    SANDOWN, PO36 8LR.  BO>MSPO 21-9-1992 (113 935) (to Spar 19-8-2015, MAIN). Closed 31-3-2019

Reopen 12-4-2019 (12, Avenue Rd) (135 935).
007 935    SHANKLIN, PO37 6NH.  BO>MSPO 8-11-1993 (116 935)  >MAIN 2/2015.
008 935    VENTNOR, PO38 1SS.  BO>MSPO 5-9-1993 (see 114 935).  Relocated 2-5-2013.MAIN (131 935).
009 935    NEWPORT, PO30 1AB (64, High St).  BO>FPO 8-11-2004 (see 125 935) (Co-op, Pyle St, Nov.2011). Closed 6-2-2021.
Other offices
051 935    Arreton, NEWPORT, PO30 3AQ (change of FAD 1990s, see 123 935) (same address, Main Road).
052 935    Brighstone, NEWPORT, PO30 4AX (North St).  Closed by 17/10/2013.  Reopen 21-10-2013 (POL, V.Shop, 447 458).
053 935    Calbourne, NEWPORT, PO30 4JA (The Old Dairy, Gustars Shute).  Closed 11-2-2008.
054 935    Carisbrooke, NEWPORT, PO30 1NR (52, High Street)  >PO Local 22-10-2014.  Open.
055 935         ? Castle Road, NEWPORT, PO30 1DT.  Closed 7-6-1985.  FAD reallocated – see below.
055 935    EAST COWES, PO32 6SP (9, Well Road).  BO>MSPO 1900s (ex 005 935) > MAIN 27-4-2016.  Open.
056 935    Church, FRESHWATER, PO40 9BL (Hooke Hill).  Closed 13-2-2008.
057 935       ? Coppins Bridge, NEWPORT, PO30 1SS.  Closed 30-5-1982 (replaced by 'Pan', 063 935). FAD reallocated- see below
057 935    COWES, PO31 7XH (Co-op, Terminus Road).  BO>MSPO 1990s.  Closed 25-4-2017.
058 935    Freshwater Bay, FRESHWATER, PO40 9PY (Gate Lane).  Closed 4-7-2013.
059 935    Hunny Hill (135), NEWPORT, PO30 5HS (Hunny Hill Stores).  Closed 18-2-2008.
060 935    Norton Green, FRESHWATER, PO40 9RY.  Closed 9-4-2002.
061 935    Parkhurst, NEWPORT, PO30 5TL (95, Horsebridge Hill).  Closed 24-3-2003.
062 935    Shide, NEWPORT, PO30 1HG (119, Medina Avenue).  Closed 15-4-2002.
063 935    Pan, NEWPORT, PO30 2HW (87, Royal Exchange). Opened 1-6-1982 >MAIN 25-4-2013.  Open.
064 935    TOTLAND BAY, PO39 0BL (The Broadway).  Closed 15-10-2008 >Partner Outreach 6-7-2009 (328 228). 

Closed 31-5-2016 >Hosted c/o Godshill 9-6-2016 (423 471).
065 935         ? Upper St.James' Street, NEWPORT, PO30 1LQ.  Closed 10-3-1985.
066 935    Wellow, YARMOUTH, PO41 0TA (Top Road to Main Road 28-10-2004). See also 805 935 & 121 935. Closed 30-1-2020.
067 935         ? White Pit Lane, NEWPORT, PO30 1ND.  Closed 6-11-1981.
068 935    YARMOUTH, PO41 0PB (Quay Street) (to Newsagents, PO Local, 19-2-2014) (see 483 458)
069 935    Newbridge, YARMOUTH, PO41 0TR.  Closed 20-6-2008.
070 935    Gurnard, COWES, PO31 8JP (3, Church Road).  Closed 30-3-2005.
071 935    Meadow Road (22), EAST COWES, PO32 6HU.  Closed 18-2-2008.
072 935    Medina, COWES, PO31 7BS (5-7, York Street).  Closed 31-3-2008.
073 935    Pallance Road (1), COWES, PO31 8LN.  Closed 29-11-2021.
074 935    Tennyson Road, COWES, PO31 7PY.  Closed 12-6-2003.
075 935         ? Victoria Road, COWES, PO31 7JJ.  Closed Nov.1983.
076 935    Whippingham, EAST COWES, PO32 6NZ (8, Alverstone Road).  Closed 10-6-2014 

>Hosted c/o Godshill 23-2-2015 (298 471).  Ceased 13-11-2020. 
077 935    Porchfield, NEWPORT, PO30 4LU (see also 804 935;  120 935;  124 935).  Closed 27-10-2005.
078 935    Avenue Road (30), SANDOWN, PO36 8BN.  Closed 26-1-2004.
079 935    BEMBRIDGE, PO35 5UE (4, Lane End Court).  Open.
080 935    Binstead, RYDE, PO33 3RR (10, Binstead Hill)  >PO Local 3-3-2015.  Open.
081 935    Brading, SANDOWN, PO36 0DF (The Bullring).  Closed 28-1-2012   >Hosted 21-12-2012 (134 471).
082 935    Elmfield, RYDE, PO33 1BU (33-35, Somerset Rd)  >PO Local 3-10-2014.  Open.
083 935         ? George Street, RYDE, PO33 2EB.  Closed c.1980.  FAD reallocated – see below
083 935    FRESHWATER, PO40 9LD (Hooke Hill). BO>MSPO 14-3-1994 (ex 002 935)  >MAIN 25-2-2015 (133 935).
084 935    High Street, RYDE, PO33 2RE  >MAIN 13-2-2016.  Open.
085 935    Lake, SANDOWN, PO36 9LL (32, Sandown Rd) (Spar, PO Local, 1-12-2015) (136 935).
086 935    Nettlestone, SEAVIEW, PO34 5DZ.  Closed 26-2-2007.
087 935    Oakfield, RYDE, PO33 1HN (3, St.John's Hill).  Closed 21-1-2004.
088 935    Shorwell, NEWPORT, PO30 3JL.  Closed 24-8-2018.
089 935    St.Helens, RYDE, PO33 1UN (Upper Green Road)  >PO Local 11-11-2014.  Open.
090 935    SEAVIEW, PO34 5BL.  Closed by 2/4/2016.  Reopen 11-5-2018, Pharmacy, Pier St (144 935).
091 935    Shalfleet, NEWPORT, PO30 4NQ (Warlands Lane).  Closed 16-3-2011 > Hosted (643 470).  Ceased 30-1-2020.
092 935    Strand, RYDE, PO33 1JQ (38, Simeon Street).  Closed 12-2-2008.
093 935    West Street, RYDE, PO33 2TQ (36, Swanmore Road).  Closed 31-3-2008.
094 935    Wilton Park Road, SHANKLIN, PO37 6EZ (23, Arthurs Hill).  Closed 18-2-2008.
095 935    Wootton Bridge, RYDE, PO33 4LU (Spar, 129, High Street) >POL by 23/3/2016. Closed 1-11-2020. 

Hosted c/o Godshill 18-8-2021 (043 470). 
096 935    Apse Heath, SANDOWN, PO36 0JT (2, Ventnor Road)  >PO Local 10-3-2016.  Open.
097 935    Bonchurch, VENTNOR, PO38 1RG (Village Road).  Closed 31-10-2009.
098 935    Chale, VENTNOR, PO38 2HA (School from 1991).  Closed May 1997.
099 935    Godshill, VENTNOR, PO38 3HH (High Street).  Open.
100 935    Lowther, VENTNOR, PO38 1AW (29, Newport Rd).  Closed 9-10-2007.



101 935         ? Madeira Road, VENTNOR, PO38 1QN.  Closed 1980 (Gaz.10/12/1980).
102 935    Niton, VENTNOR, PO38 2AZ (7, High Street)  >PO Local 14-2-2019.
103 935    Niton Undercliff, VENTNOR, PO38 2NE (St.Catherine's Road).  Closed 5-2-1997.
104 935    Whitwell, VENTNOR, PO38 2RA (Kemming Rd). Closed 19-8-2005. Hosted c/o Niton 15-3-2007 (154 470 & 701 935).
105 935    Wroxall, VENTNOR, PO38 3BU (2, West Street) (to Spar, PO Local, 1-12-2015 – see 137 935).
106 935    Haylands, RYDE, PO33 3JG (246, Upton Road).  Closed 11-6-2003.
107 935    Rookley, VENTNOR, PO38 3NG (Farm Shop, Main Road).  Open.
108 935    Newchurch, SANDOWN, PO36 0NJ (to Parish Hall 19-3-2004 c/o Arreton) (700 935) (061 470, Aug.2021)
109 935    Havenstreet, RYDE, PO33 4DH (Main Road).  Closed 13-2-2008.
110 935    Chale Green, VENTNOR, PO38 2JN (Newport Road)  >PO Local 10-3-2016.  Closed 1-10-2019.
111 935    St.Lawrence, VENTNOR, PO38 1XD (Spindlers Road).  Open.
112 935    RYDE, PO33 2LF (47-48, Union St).  BO>FPO 1990s (ex 004 935)  >MAIN 26-9-2013 (McColls).  Open.
113 935    SANDOWN, PO36 8LL (19, Beachfield Rd).  BO>MSPO 21-9-1992 (ex 004 935) (to Spar 19-8-2015, Main) (135 935)

(to 12, Avenue Road 12-4-2019).  Open.
114 935    VENTNOR, PO38 1SL (11, Church Street). BO>MSPO 5-9-1993 (ex 008 935). Relocated 2-5-2013, Main (see 131 935)
115 935    ?
116 935    SHANKLIN, PO37 7BA (43/45, Regent St). BO>MSPO 8-11-1993 (ex 007 935) (FPO, 42, Regent St by 2006) (122 935)
117 935    Brook, NEWPORT, PO30 4HG (ex CSO, 801 935).  Closed 5-4-2014.
118 935    Chillerton, NEWPORT, PO30 3EA (ex CSO, 802 935).  Closed 29-7-1999.
119 935    Cranmore, YARMOUTH, PO41 0XR (ex CSO, 803 935).  Closed 10-3-2004.
120 935    Porchfield, NEWPORT, PO30 4LW.  Closed 27-10-2005 (see also 804 935 & 124 935)
121 935    Wellow, YARMOUTH, PO41 0TE (Main Rd) Open (see also 066 935 and 805 935).  Closed 30-1-2020.
122 935    SHANKLIN, PO37 7AA (42, Regent St) MSPO >FPO by 2006 (ex 007 935 & 116 935)  >MAIN 2/2015.  Open.
123 935    Arreton, NEWPORT, PO30 3AQ  (ex 051 935 by 2001). Open.
124 935    Porchfield, NEWPORT, PO30 4LW  (ex 804 935 & 120 935).  Closed 27-10-2005.
125 935    NEWPORT, PO30 1AB (99, High St) BO>FPO 8-11-2004 (ex 009 935) (Co-op, Pyle St Nov.2011)(129 935). 

Closed 6-2-2021
126 935    
127 935
128 935
129 935    NEWPORT, PO30 1XB (FPO, Co-op, 43-51, Pyle Street).  Open 14-11-2011 (ex 125 935 & 009 935). Closed 6-2-2021.
130 935    Godshill Outreach, VENTNOR, PO38 3HH (at Whippingham from 23-2-2015 & Totland Bay from 9-6-2016)
131 935    VENTNOR, PO38 1RY (8-10, High St).  MSPO > MAIN 2-5-2013 (ex 008 935 & 114 935).  Open.
133 935    FRESHWATER, PO40 9UH (ex 002 935 & 083 035).  Open.
135 935    SANDOWN, PO36 8BN (Spar, 4, Albert Rd 19-8-2015, Main). Closed 31-3-2019 (ex 006 935).

Reopen 12-4-2019 (12, Avenue Rd).  Open.
136 935    Lake, SANDOWN, PO36 9NG (7, Lamorby Road)  (to Spar 1-12-2015, PO Local) (ex 085 935).  Open.
137 935    Wroxall, VENTNOR, PO38 3BU (to Spar, PO Local, 1-12-2015 (ex 105 935).  Open.

140 935    Mill Hill, COWES, PO31 7EL.  PO Local opened 19-5-2017, Co-op.  Open.

142 935    Gunville, NEWPORT, PO30 5LE (125, Gunville Road).  PO Local opened 5-12-2017.  Open.
143 935    York Avenue, EAST COWES, PO32 6JT (Osborne Garage).  PO Local opened 9-2-2018.  Open.
144 935    SEAVIEW, PO34 5BL (Pharmacy, Pier Street).  Opened 11-5-2018, PO Local (see also 090 935).  Open.
145 935    High Street (104), COWES, PO31 7AT.  PO Local opened 9-11-2018.  Open.

Community Sub-Offices, 800 series  (obsolete designation, part-time offices) (change of FAD by 1999).
800 935    Blackwater, NEWPORT, PO30 3BJ.  Closed by 1995.
801 935    Brook, NEWPORT, PO30 4HG.  Closed 5-4-2014 (see also 117 935).
802 935    Chillerton, NEWPORT, PO30 3EA.  Closed 29-7-1999 (see also 118 935)
803 935    Cranmore, YARMOUTH, PO41 0XR.  Closed 10-3-2004 (see also 119 935).
804 935    Porchfield, NEWPORT, PO30 4LX (Colemans Farm).  Closed 27-10-2005 (see also 077 935;  120 935 and 124 935).
805 935    Wellow, YARMOUTH, PO41 0TA (see also 066 935 and 121 935).  Closed 30-1-2020.

Partner Outreach, 228 series
328 222    TOTLAND BAY, PO39 0BL (Broadway Inn).  Closed 15-10-2008 (ex 064 935). Roepen 6-7-2009, Partner Outreach.

 Closed 31-5-2016  >Hosted 9-6-2016 (423 471). Open.

Hosted Outreach, 470 / 471 series
043 470    Wootton Bridge, RYDE, PO33 4NX. Closed 1-11-2020 (ex 095 935). Hosted c/o Godshill 18-8-2021.
061 470    Newchurch, SANDOWN, PO36 0NJ.  New FAD Aug 2021 (ex 108 935 & 700 935).
154 470    Whitwell, VENTNOR, PO39 2QT (Church).  Hosted c/o Niton 15-3-2007 (see also 104 935 & 701 935).
643 470    Shalfleet, NEWPORT, PO30 4NQ (Village Stores)  >Hosted c/o Yarmouth 9-6-2011 (ex 091 935) (c/o Wellow 19-2-2014).

 Ceased 30-1-2020 (parent office closed).
298 471    Whippingham, EAST COWES, PO32 6NZ. Closed 10-6-2014 (ex 076 935).   Hosted c/o Godshill 23-2-2015.  



Ceased 13-11-2020.
423 471    Totland Bay, PO39 0BL.  Hosted c/o Godshill 9-6-2016 (ex 328 222 & 064 935).
134 471    Brading, SANDOWN, PO36 0DR.  Hosted 21-12-2012 (The Dark Horse; to Community Centre 21-12-2012 c/o Godshill) 

(ex 081 935).  Ceased 13-11-2020.  Resumed 8-7-2021.

Satellite Offices, 700 series  (earlier name for Hosted Outreach)
700 935    Newchurch, SANDOWN, PO36 0NJ (Parish Hall 19-3-2004 c/o Arreton)(ex 108 935) >061 470, Aug.2021.
701 935    Whitwell, VENTNOR, PO38 2QT (Church) (c/o Niton from 15-3-2007)(154 470) (t.c.27-4-2020, virus)

PO Locals  458 series
447 458    Brighstone, NEWPORT, PO30 4AH   >PO Local 21-10-2013 (Village Shop) (ex 052 935)
483 458    YARMOUTH, PO41 0PD  >PO Local 19-2-2014 (Holdings News) (ex 068 935).

Offices which closed before 1989, for which I do not have the FAD
--Station Avenue, SANDOWN, PO36 8HB.  Closed c.1982.
--Regent Street, SHANKLIN, PO37 7AF.  Closed 1978.
--Atherley Road, SHANKLIN.  Closed 18-11-1970.


